and the transformation of the operational model with the integration of
Bpost Bank

⎯ Cost of risk1: release, due to stage 1 and 2 releases

⎯ Pre-tax income3: +11.1% vs. 3Q23, due to the capital gain on the
divestment of an asset

⎯ A comprehensive and distinctive offering upon the maturing

of the state bonds…

⎯ …which contributed to the growth in customer deposits and

off-balance-sheet assets as at 30.09.24

 A diversified offering combining deposits and off-balance-sheet

products generating positive margins

 In partnership with the Group’s business lines

 Medium-term products benefitting customers in a lower-rate

scenario

 Fostering customer retention

3.9

9.2

30.09.23

153

244

91
1.0

255

158

-5.2 97
1.7

Deposits

30.09.24

+0.5 additional saving inflows

+4.4%

€bn

Government bond
repayments

Reinvestment of
government bonds

Annual growth in
savings

Off-Balance
Sheet
assets

Third quarter 2024 results | 24

Commercial & Personal Banking in Belgium – 3Q24 & 9M24 Simplified profit & loss
statement CPBS |

1. Including 100% of Private Banking for the Revenues to Pre-tax income line items – Allocated equity available in quarterly series

€m
3Q24

3Q23

distr.
Var. 9M24

9M23

distr.
Var.

CPBB1

Revenues 926 1,014 -8.7% 2,827 3,036 -6.9%

incl. net interest revenue 649 731 -11.3% 1,977 2,167 -8.8%

incl. fees   278 283 -2.1% 850 869 -2.1%

Operating Expenses and Dep. -574 -591 -2.8% -2,107 -2,070 +1.8%
Gross Operating Income 352 424 -16.9% 720 966 -25.5%

Cost of Risk & others 17 -22 n.s. -1 -50 -98.6%
Operating Income 369 402 -8.1% 720 917 -21.5%

Share of Earnings of Equity-Method Entities   76 1 n.s. 82 1 n.s.
Other Non Operating Items 2 2 -21.4% 5 6 -19.6%
Pre-Tax Income 446 405 +10.3% 807 925 -12.7%

Income Attributable to Wealth and Asset Management  -25 -26 -2.1% -61 -65 -6.2%
Pre-Tax Income of CPBB 421 379 +11.1% 746 860 -13.2%

Cost/Income 62.0% 58.2% +3.8 pt 74.5% 68.2% +6.3 pt

Average outstandings

(€bn)
3Q24

Var. /

3Q23

Var. /

2Q24
9M24

Var. /

9M23

Loans 142.0 +1.6% -0.2% 141.7 +1.8%

Individual Customers 76.7 +0.8% +0.2% 76.6 +0.7%
Incl. Mortgages 67.7 +1.8% +0.3% 67.5 +1.8%
Incl. Consumer Lending 0.2 +16.5% -20.4% 0.2 +55.1%
Incl. Small Businesses 8.8 -6.1% -0.1% 8.8 -7.5%

Corporates and Local Governments 65.3 +2.6% -0.6% 65.1 +3.1%
Deposits and savings 156.6 -1.5% +1.2% 154.7 -3.3%

Current Accounts 55.9 -8.7% -0.6% 56.1 -12.3%
Savings Accounts 73.8 -5.6% +0.7% 73.5 -8.7%
Term Deposits 26.8 +37.4% +6.8% 25.1 +61.2%

Var. / Var. /

3Q23 2Q24

Life Insurance 24.4 +1.5% +0.6%
Mutual Funds 43.5 +14.3% +3.3%

Off balance sheet savings

(€bn)
3Q24

23

24

Third quarter 2024 results | 25

⎯ Revenues1: +2.8% vs. 3Q23

⎯ Net interest revenues1: +2.5% vs. 3Q23, increase
driven by good resiliency in margins on deposits,
particularly on individual customers and revaluation on
an investment

⎯ Fees1: +4.3% vs. 3Q23, increase in fees, particularly in
the corporate segment

⎯ Operating expenses1: +3.0% vs. 3Q23, increase
driven by inflation

⎯ Pre-tax income2: +3.3% vs. 3Q23, good growth in GOI
and low cost of risk

Commercial & Personal Banking in Luxembourg – Good performanceCPBS  |

€m
3Q24

3Q23